

GRAVITAS SELECT FLOW-THROUGH L.P. 2017

Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2018 and

Period from September 7, 2017 (date of formation) to December 31, 2017

GRAVITAS SELECT FLOW-THROUGH L.P. 2017

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

| | |
|---|--------|
| Statements of Financial Position | 4 |
| Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) | 5 |
| Statements of Changes in Partners' Equity | 6 |
| Statements of Cash Flows | 7 |
| Schedule of Investments | 8 |
| Notes to Financial Statements | 9 - 19 |

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Unitholders of Gravitas Select Flow-Through L.P. 2017:

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Gravitas Select Flow-Through L.P. 2017 (the "Partnership"), which comprise the statements of financial position as at December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, and the statements of comprehensive income (loss), changes in partners' equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Partnership as at December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Partnership in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Partnership's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Partnership or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Partnership's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Partnership's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Partnership's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Partnership to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audits and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audits.

Toronto, Ontario

April 1, 2019

MNP LLP
Chartered Professional Accountants

Licensed Public Accountants

Gravitas Select Flow-Through L.P. 2017

Statements of Financial Position As at December 31, 2018 and 2017

| | 2018 | 2017 |
|---|-------------------|---------------------|
| ASSETS | | |
| Current assets | | |
| Cash (Note 5) | \$ 32,819 | \$ 68,875 |
| Investments at fair value (Note 5) | 888,651 | 2,096,363 |
| Due from related parties (Note 6) | 235,482 | — |
| | <u>1,156,952</u> | <u>2,165,238</u> |
| LIABILITIES | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Trade and other payables | 26,796 | 52,515 |
| Due to related parties (Note 6) | 262,892 | 220,000 |
| | <u>289,688</u> | <u>272,515</u> |
| PARTNERS' EQUITY | <u>\$ 867,264</u> | <u>\$ 1,892,723</u> |
| Number of Partnership Units outstanding (Note 7) | 194,250 | 194,250 |
| Partners' Equity per Unit | \$ 4.46 | \$ 9.74 |

These financial statements were approved and authorized for issue on behalf of the Partnership by the General Partner on April 1, 2019.

/s/ Chris Guthrie

Director, Gravitas Investments GP Inc.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Gravitas Select Flow-Through L.P. 2017

Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the year ended December 31, 2018 and

For the period from September 7, 2017 (date of formation) to December 31, 2017

| | Year ended December 31, 2018 | September 7, 2017 to December 31, 2017 |
|---|------------------------------------|--|
| Income | | |
| Interest income | 903 | - |
| Realized (loss) on investments | (41,862) | - |
| Unrealized (loss) gain on investments | \$ (840,782) | \$ 153,863 |
| | <u>(881,741)</u> | <u>153,863</u> |
| Expenses | | |
| Management fees (Note 6) | 28,011 | 10,755 |
| Consulting fees | 16,087 | 3,390 |
| Audit fees | 18,114 | 5,650 |
| Administrative expenses | 14,702 | - |
| Bank fees | 194 | 60 |
| Interest expense | 17,892 | - |
| | <u>95,000</u> | <u>19,855</u> |
| (Decrease) Increase in Partners' Equity from operations | \$ (976,741) | \$ 134,008 |
| Weighted average number of Partnership Units outstanding | 194,250 | 194,250 |
| (Decrease) Increase in Partners per Partnership Unit | \$ (5.03) | \$ 0.69 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Gravitas Select Flow-Through L.P. 2017

Statements of Changes in Partners' Equity

For the year ended December 31, 2018 and

For the period from September 7, 2017 (date of formation) to December 31, 2017

| | Partnership | |
|--|-------------|------------------|
| | Units | Partners' Equity |
| Balance at January 1, 2018 | 194,250 | \$ 1,892,723 |
| Issue expenses | – | (48,718) |
| Decrease in Partners' Equity from operations | – | (976,741) |
| Balance at December 31, 2018 | 194,250 | \$ 867,264 |

| | Partnership | |
|--|-------------|------------------|
| | Units | Partners' Equity |
| Balance at September 7, 2017 | – | \$ – |
| Subscriptions | 194,250 | 1,942,500 |
| Agent commissions | – | (123,400) |
| Issue expenses | – | (60,385) |
| Increase in Partners' Equity from operations | – | 134,008 |
| Balance at December 31, 2017 | 194,250 | \$ 1,892,723 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Gravitas Select Flow-Through L.P. 2017

Statements of Cash Flows

For the year ended December 31, 2018 and

For the period from September 7, 2017 (date of formation) to December 31, 2017

| | Year ended December 31, 2018 | September 7, 2017 to December 31, 2017 |
|--|------------------------------------|--|
| Cash provided by (used in): | | |
| Operating Activities | | |
| (Decrease) increase in Partners' Equity from operations | \$ (976,741) | \$ 134,008 |
| Change in non-cash balances | | |
| Trade and other payables | (25,719) | 52,515 |
| Investments | 1,207,712 | - |
| Due to related parties | (235,482) | (2,096,363) |
| Cash (used in) operating activities | (30,230) | (1,909,840) |
| Financing Activities | | |
| Subscriptions | - | 1,942,500 |
| Agent fees | - | (123,400) |
| Issue expenses | (48,718) | (60,385) |
| Due from related parties | 42,892 | 220,000 |
| Cash (used in) provided by financing activities | (5,826) | 1,978,715 |
| (Decrease) Increase in cash and cash equivalents during the year | (36,056) | 68,875 |
| Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year | 68,875 | - |
| Cash and cash equivalents, end of year | \$ 32,819 | \$ 68,875 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Gravitas Select Flow-Through L.P. 2017

Schedule of Investment Portfolio As at December 31, 2018

| Number of shares/units | Investments owned | Average cost | Fair value | % of net asset value |
|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------------|----------------|-------------------------|
| Canadian equities | | | | |
| 887,500 | Aston Bay Holdings Ltd. | \$ 142,000 | \$ 48,813 | 5.63% |
| 600,000 | Nicola Mining Inc | 120,000 | 60,000 | 6.92% |
| 201,253 | Treasury Metals Inc | 134,840 | 60,376 | 6.96% |
| 144,100 | Bravehearth Resources Inc | 9,749 | 13,690 | 1.58% |
| 143,572 | E3 Metals Corp. | 71,786 | 45,943 | 5.30% |
| 600,000 | Forum Uranium Corp. | 36,122 | 24,000 | 2.77% |
| 900,000 | Gowest Gold Ltd. | 138,715 | 36,000 | 4.15% |
| 500,000 | Maritime Resources Corp. | 50,000 | 45,000 | 5.19% |
| 3,000,000 | Rainy Mountain Royalty Corp. | 83,973 | 60,000 | 6.92% |
| 2,500,000 | Renforth Resources Inc. | 112,176 | 112,500 | 12.97% |
| 670,000 | West Red Lake Gold Miners Inc. | 86,255 | 40,200 | 4.63% |
| | | <u>985,616</u> | <u>546,522</u> | <u>63.02%</u> |
| Canadian private equity | | | | |
| 400,000 | 1885683 Alberta Ltd. | 156,000 | 140,000 | 16.14% |
| 700,000 | Canadian Gold Miners Corp. | 175,000 | 105,000 | 12.11% |
| | | <u>331,000</u> | <u>245,000</u> | <u>28.25%</u> |
| Canadian warrants | | | | |
| 643,300 | Bravehearth Resources Inc | 41,613 | 37,598 | 4.33% |
| 71,786 | E3 Metals Corp. | 28,714 | 44 | 0.01% |
| 625,000 | Forum Uranium Corp. | 24,746 | 11,559 | 1.33% |
| 450,000 | Gowest Gold Ltd. | 23,285 | 1,077 | 0.12% |
| 562,500 | Maritime Resources Corp. | 22,500 | 3,595 | 0.41% |
| 3,000,000 | Rany Mountain Royalty Corp. | 66,027 | 26,644 | 3.07% |
| 1,250,000 | Renforth Resources Inc. | 37,824 | 13,267 | 1.53% |
| 335,000 | West Red Lake Gold Miners Inc. | 14,245 | 3,345 | 0.39% |
| | | <u>258,954</u> | <u>97,129</u> | <u>11.20%</u> |
| | Net investments owned | \$ 1,575,570 | 888,651 | 102.47% |
| | Cash | | 32,819 | 3.78% |
| | Other liabilities, net | | (54,206) | -6.25% |
| | Partners' Equity | \$ | 867,264 | 100.00% |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

GRAVITAS SELECT FLOW-THROUGH L.P. 2017

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2018 and period from September 7, 2017 (date of formation) to December 31, 2017

NOTE 1. STATUTES AND NATURE OF ACTIVITIES

Gravitas Select Flow-Through L.P. 2017 (the "Partnership") was formed as a limited partnership under the laws of the Province of Ontario on September 7, 2017. The principal purpose of the Partnership is to achieve capital appreciation primarily through investment in equity securities (including flow-through shares) of Resource Companies whose principal business is oil and gas exploration, development and/or production, resource issuers involved in mineral exploration, development and/or production or resource issuers involved in the generation of electrical and heat energy who qualify for Canadian renewable and conservation expenses.

The Partnership head office is located at 333 Bay Street, Suite 1700, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2R2.

The general partner of the Partnership is Gravitas Investments GP Inc. (the "General Partner") which is a promoter of the Partnership in connection with the offering of units of the Partnership (the "Units"). Under the Limited Partnership Agreement between the General Partner and each of the limited partners (the "LPA"), the General Partner is entitled to a 0.01% beneficial interest in the Partnership.

Gravitas Securities Inc. (the "Portfolio Manager") is acting as the Portfolio Manager of the Partnership. The Portfolio Manager will provide portfolio management, investment advisory and investment management services, administrative and other services to the Partnership on behalf of the General Partner. The Portfolio Manager will identify, analyze and select investment opportunities, structure and negotiate prospective investments, make investments for the Partnership in securities, monitor the performance of Mining and Energy Resource Companies, and determine the timing, terms, and method of disposition of investments.

Under the LPA, the Partnership will be dissolved no later than December 31, 2020.

NOTE 2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Statement of compliance

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

The policies applied in these financial statements are based on IFRS effective as of April 1, 2019 which is the date the General Partner approved these financial statements.

Basis of measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss which are presented at fair value.

NOTE 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following summarizes the accounting policies of the Partnership.

Cash

Cash includes bank deposits at a reputable financial institution in Canada.

Functional and presentation currency and basis of evaluation

The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. These financial statements are presented in Canadian Dollars, which is the Partnership's functional currency and presentation currency.

GRAVITAS SELECT FLOW-THROUGH L.P. 2017

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2018 and period from September 7, 2017 (date of formation) to December 31, 2017

NOTE 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Partnership's financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the General Partner to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies, reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses at the date of the financial statements and during the reporting period.

Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on the General Partner's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and further periods if the review affects both current and future periods.

Classification and measurement of investments and application of the fair value option

In classifying and measuring financial instruments held by the Partnership, the Manager is required to make significant judgments about whether or not the business of the Partnership is to invest on a total return basis for the purpose of applying the fair value option for financial assets under IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments. The most significant judgments made include the determination that certain investments are fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

The Partnership holds financial instruments that are not quoted in active markets. Fair values may be determined using reputable pricing vendors (for derivatives) or indicate prices from market makers/brokers. Broker quotes as obtained from pricing sources may be indicative and not executable or binding. Securities not listed upon a recognized public stock exchange, or securities for which a last sale or closing price are unavailable or securities for which market quotations are inaccurate, unreliable or not reflective of all available material information, are valued at their estimated fair value, determined by using appropriate and accepted industry valuation techniques including valuation models. The estimated fair value of a security determined using valuation models requires the use of inputs and assumptions based on observable market data including volatility and other applicable rates or prices. The estimates include consideration of liquidity and model inputs related to items such as credit risk and volatility. Valuation techniques utilized by the Partnership are described in Note 5. Changes in assumption about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments and the level where the instruments are disclosed in the fair value hierarchy. To assess the significance, the Partnership performs a sensitivity analysis of these estimates to the fair value of the Partnership's holdings (see Note 9).

Valuation of investments

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities traded in active markets (such as publicly traded derivatives and trading securities) is based on quoted market prices. In accordance with the provisions of the Partnership's Offering Memorandum, investment positions are valued based on the last traded market price for the purpose of determining the net asset per unit for subscriptions and redemptions. For financial reporting purposes, the Partnership uses the last traded market price for both financial assets and financial liabilities where the last traded price falls within that day's bid-ask spread. In circumstances where the last traded price is not within the bid-ask spread, the Manager determines the point within the bid-ask spread that is most representative of fair value based on the specific facts and circumstances. When the Partnership holds derivatives with offsetting market risks, it uses mid-market prices as a basis for establishing fair values for the offsetting risk positions and applies this bid or asking price to the net open position, as appropriate.

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques based on observable and unobservable market data. The Partnership uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each Statement of Net Assets' date. Valuation techniques used include the use of; net asset values of investment funds, comparable recent arm's-length transactions, discounted cash flow analysis, option pricing models and other valuation techniques commonly used by market participants.

GRAVITAS SELECT FLOW-THROUGH L.P. 2017

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2018 and period from September 7, 2017 (date of formation) to December 31, 2017

NOTE 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The fair value of the Partnership's investments as at the financial reporting date is determined as follows:

Common shares in quoted companies

All securities listed on a recognized public stock exchange are generally valued at their last bid price. The Partnership uses the last traded market price for both financial assets and financial liabilities where the last traded price falls within that day's bid-ask spread. In circumstances where the last traded price is not within the bid-ask spread, the Manager determines the point within the bid-ask spread that is most representative of fair value based on the specific facts and circumstances. Common shares with restrictions on disposal for certain period of time are discounted by the Manager after considering the restriction period remaining after the reporting date, financial performance of the investee company and the stock exchange the common shares are listed on.

Common shares in a private company

Investments in securities having no quoted market values or in illiquid securities are valued using valuation techniques. Valuation techniques include, but are not limited to, referencing the current value of similar instruments, using recent arm's length market transactions, discounted cash flow analyses or other valuation models.

Warrants

Warrants are valued at fair value using the Black-Scholes model which considers the following factors and assumptions: exercise price, expected rate of dividend, stock historical volatility, risk-free interest rate, and expected life of the warrant.

Offsetting financial instrument

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the Statements of Financial Position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. In the normal course of business the Partnership enters into various master netting agreements or similar agreements that do not meet the criteria for offsetting in the Statements of Financial Position but still allow for the related amounts to be offset in certain circumstances, such as bankruptcy or termination of the contracts.

Recognition and derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

The Partnership recognizes financial assets or liabilities designated as trading securities on the trade date - the date it commits to purchase or sell short the instruments. From this date any gains and losses arising from changes in fair value of the assets or liabilities are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

Other financial assets are derecognized and only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire; or it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. The Partnership derecognizes financial liabilities when, and only when, the Partnership's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

GRAVITAS SELECT FLOW-THROUGH L.P. 2017

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2018 and period from September 7, 2017 (date of formation) to December 31, 2017

NOTE 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Revenue recognition

Revenue is derived from interest and dividends. Interest income is recognized based on the effective interest rate basis. Dividends, if any, are recognized as of the ex-dividend date. Transaction costs related to the acquisition or disposal of investments are recognized in the Statement of comprehensive income (loss).

Unit issue costs

Expenses related to the initial offering of the Partnership Units and agent's fees have been accounted for as a reduction of Partners' equity.

Increase (decrease) in Partners' Equity per Unit

The increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to Partners from operations per Partnership Unit is disclosed in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) and represents the increase or decrease in net assets attributable to Partners from operations for the year divided by the weighted average number of Partnership Units outstanding during the year.

Income taxes

These financial statements include the assets and liabilities and results of operations of the Partnership and do not include the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the Limited Partners. The Partnership income is allocated to the Partners in accordance with the Limited Partnership Agreement. Income taxes are not eligible at the Partnership level and accordingly no provision for tax is recorded in these financial statements.

NOTE 4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

IFRS 15 – Revenue from contracts with customers ("IFRS 15")

On January 1, 2018, the Partnership adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach. IFRS 15 replaces IAS 18 "Revenue" and establishes a single five-step model framework for determining the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer.

Under IFRS 15, the initial steps in revenue recognition are to identify the appropriate contracts with customers and define the performance obligations in the contracts. Revenue is recognized when the performance obligations are satisfied — when "control" of goods or services transfers to the customers. IFRS 15 also requires the transaction price to be allocated to each separate performance obligation in proportion to stand-alone selling prices. In addition, variable consideration should only be recognized to the extent that it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognized will not occur.

Revenue associated with principal trading and investment income are excluded from the scope of IFRS 15.

There was no impact on adoption of IFRS 15 on the Partnership's standard revenue contracts.

GRAVITAS SELECT FLOW-THROUGH L.P. 2017

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2018 and period from September 7, 2017 (date of formation) to December 31, 2017

NOTE 4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

IFRS 9 – Financial instruments (“IFRS 9”)

On January 1, 2018, the Partnership adopted IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”, which includes a principle-based approach for classification and measurement of financial assets and a forward looking ‘expected credit loss’ model. IFRS 9 contains three principal classification categories for financial assets: measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”); or fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics.

IFRS 9 eliminates the previous IAS 39 categories of held to maturity, loans and receivables and available for sale. Financial liabilities are classified as those to be measured at amortized cost unless they are designated as those to be measured subsequently at fair value through profit or loss (irrevocable election at the time of recognition). For assets and liabilities measured at fair value, gains and losses are either recorded in profit or loss or other comprehensive income.

The Partnership reclassifies financial assets when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. Financial liabilities are not reclassified.

Impairment of financial assets under IFRS 9 replaces the incurred loss model in IAS 39 with an expected credit loss (“ECL”) model. The new impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortized cost, and contract assets and debt investments at FVOCI. The Partnership applies this model to its trade receivables. ECL allowances represent credit losses that reflect an unbiased and probability-weighted amount which is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes, the time value of money and reasonable and supportable information about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions. Forward-looking information (“FLI”) is incorporated into the estimation of ECL allowances, which involves significant judgment. The calculation of ECL allowances is based on the expected value of the probability-weighted scenarios to measure expected cash shortfalls, discounted at the effective interest rate. The key inputs in the measurement of ECL allowances are as follows:

- The probability of default (“PD”) is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon;
- The loss given default (“LGD”) is an estimate of the loss arising in the case where a default occurs at a given time; and
- The exposure at default (“EAD”) is an estimate of the exposure at a future default date.

Under IFRS 9, all financial instruments on which repayment of principal or payment of interest is contractually 90 days in arrears or greater is automatically considered impaired. Any financial instruments where the borrower has filed for bankruptcy will also be considered to be impaired.

Financial instruments are written off, either partially or in full, against the related allowance for credit losses when there is evidence that there is no realistic prospect of future recovery.

As permitted under IFRS 9, the Partnership applies a simplified approach to its due from General Partner and amounts receivable relating to accrued income whereby lifetime ECLs are recognized at initial recognition. The Partnership does not currently apply a credit risk rating to its financial assets as there are no expected future credit losses.

Due from related parties, trade and other payables and due to related parties are consistently recorded at amortized cost. Due to their short-term nature or applicable market-rate terms, the carrying value approximates their fair value.

Cash previously classified as FVTPL under IAS 39 is still classified as FVTPL as these financial assets are not held in a business model whose objective is to collect contractual cash flows and sell financial assets.

GRAVITAS SELECT FLOW-THROUGH L.P. 2017

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2018 and period from September 7, 2017 (date of formation) to December 31, 2017

NOTE 4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

All financial instruments are required to be measured at fair value on initial recognition, plus, in case of a financial asset or financial liability not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability. Transaction costs of financial assets and financial liabilities carried at FVTPL are expensed in profit or loss.

Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments or principal and interest on the principal outstanding are generally measured at amortized cost at the end of the subsequent accounting periods.

All other financial assets including securities owned are measured at their fair values at the end of subsequent accounting periods, with any changes taken through profit and loss or other comprehensive income (irrevocable election at the time of recognition).

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Partnership becomes a party to the contractual provision of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Partnership has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are accounted for at the trade date.

The Partnership classifies its financial instruments by category according to their nature and their characteristics. Management determines the classification when the instruments are initially recognized, which is normally the date of the transaction. The Partnership classifies its financial assets and financial liabilities as outlined below:

| Financial instrument | Category | Measurement |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|--------------------|
| Assets | | |
| Cash | FVTPL | Fair value |
| Investments at fair value | FVTPL | Fair value |
| Due from related parties | AMC | Amortized cost |
| Liabilities | | |
| Trade and other payables | Other financial liabilities | Amortized cost |
| Due to related parties | Other financial liabilities | Amortized cost |

IFRS 9 was applied retrospectively in accordance with transition requirements with no impact to net asset value for comparative periods.

GRAVITAS SELECT FLOW-THROUGH L.P. 2017

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2018 and period from September 7, 2017 (date of formation) to December 31, 2017

NOTE 5. INVESTMENTS OWNED

The following tables summarize the levels within the fair value hierarchy in which the fair value measurements of the Partnership's investments owned fall as of December 31, 2018.

| | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 | Total |
|--------------------------------------|------------|-----------|------------|------------|
| Cash | \$ 32,819 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 32,819 |
| Investments at fair value – shares | 546,522 | - | 245,000 | 791,522 |
| Investments at fair value - warrants | - | 97,129 | - | 97,129 |
| | \$ 579,341 | \$ 97,129 | \$ 245,000 | \$ 921,470 |

Change in fair value

| | 2018 |
|---|------------|
| Total Level 3 fair value, January 1, 2018 | \$ 315,000 |
| Purchases | - |
| Change in fair value of Level 3 investments | (70,000) |
| Total Level 3 fair value, December 31, 2018 | \$ 245,000 |

The following tables summarize the levels within the fair value hierarchy in which the fair value measurements of the Partnership's investments owned fall as of December 31, 2017.

| | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 | Total |
|--------------------------------------|--------------|------------|------------|--------------|
| Cash | \$ 68,875 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 68,875 |
| Investments at fair value – shares | 1,433,840 | - | 315,000 | 1,748,840 |
| Investments at fair value - warrants | - | 347,523 | - | 347,523 |
| | \$ 1,502,715 | \$ 347,523 | \$ 315,000 | \$ 2,165,238 |

Change in fair value

| | 2017 |
|---|------------|
| Beginning balance, September 7, 2017 | \$ - |
| Purchases | 331,000 |
| Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) included in net income | (16,000) |
| Ending balance, December 31, 2017 | \$ 315,000 |

The Company holds investment in two private companies, classified as Level 3, the valuation of which has been based on the subscription price in a recent private placement. An increase or decrease of 10% in the underlying price of the investment would result in an increase or decrease of \$24,500 (2017 - \$31,500) in the fair value of the investment.

Warrants

Warrants are carried at fair value using the Black-Scholes model which requires various inputs as described in Note 3. Management has valued the warrants using stock historical volatilities ranging from 66% to 212%, risk free interest rate of 1.88% and expected rate of dividends of 0%.

GRAVITAS SELECT FLOW-THROUGH L.P. 2017

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2018 and period from September 7, 2017 (date of formation) to December 31, 2017

NOTE 6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Management fees

Pursuant to the terms of the LPA the General Partner is entitled to a management fee (the "Management Fee") equal to 2% per annum of the Net Asset Value of the Partnership plus applicable taxes, calculated and payable quarterly in arrears, commencing on the first quarter end following the initial closing date.

Performance fees

The General Partner is also entitled to a performance fee (the "Performance Fee") payable on the earlier of: (a) the day on which a distribution is made to the Limited Partners; (b) the business day prior to the date of completion of a Liquidity Alternative; and (c) the business day immediately prior to the date of dissolution or termination of the Partnership (each a "Performance Fee Date"), equal to twenty-five percent (20%) of the amount that is equal to the product of: (i) the number of units outstanding on the Performance Fee Date; and (ii) the amount by which the Net Asset Value per unit on such Performance Fee Date plus any distributions per unit paid until the Performance Fee Date exceeds \$10.50.

The Performance Fee will be paid to the General Partner in cash before any assets of the Partnership are exchanged as part of a Liquidity Alternative or the dissolution or termination of the Partnership.

Liquidity alternative as defined in the LPA means an alternative to the termination of the Partnership, which the General Partner may propose for the approval of the Limited Partners at a special meeting of Limited Partners.

Administrative operating expenses

In addition to the Management Fee, the Partnership will pay all of its administrative and operating expenses (to a maximum of \$100,000 per annum during the term of the Partnership), expenses relating to investment transactions (including finder's fees, if any, but excluding brokerage costs), taxes, legal fees, audit fees, printing and mailing costs and other regulatory compliance costs, if any. Such expenses, as well as the Performance Fee of the General Partner and the Portfolio Manager will be paid from the net proceeds of the sale of investments.

The Partnership will pay all costs relating to the proposed offering of units, limited to 1.75% plus applicable taxes of gross proceeds received of which 0.75 % will be payable to the General Partner and 1% to the Agent and Selling Agents for dealer due diligence, platform and distribution override fees. Also, the Partnership will pay selling commissions and fees of 8% of the gross proceeds received on the proposed offering to the Agent and Selling Agents.

The Partnership's related parties include its joint key management and other related parties, as described below.

Unless otherwise stated, none of the transactions incorporated special terms and conditions and no guarantees were given or received. Outstanding balances are usually settled in cash.

As at December 31, 2017, the Partnership had a loan payable to a related party company controlled by General Partner's parent company for an amount of \$80,000. This loan bears interest at 8% per annum calculated quarterly in arrears and is repayable on demand. In January 2018 the loan principal and interest were repaid in full.

As at December 31, 2017, the Partnership had a loan of \$140,000 payable to Gravitas Select Flow-through LP 2016, a partnership managed by a general partner that is controlled by its General Partner's parent company. This loan bears interest at 8% per annum calculated quarterly in arrears and is repayable on demand. In January 2018 the loan principal and interest were repaid in full.

As at December 31, 2018, the Partnership had a loan payable to a Gravitas Special Situations LP a partnership managed by a general partner that is controlled by its General Partner's parent company for an amount of \$80,000 (2017 - \$nil). This loan bears interest at 8% per annum calculated quarterly in arrears and is repayable on demand. \$6,400 of interest was accrued for the year 2018.

As at December 31, 2018, the Partnership had a loan of \$165,000 payable to Gravitas Financial Inc., the General Partner's parent company. This loan bears interest at 8% per annum calculated quarterly in arrears and is repayable on demand. \$11,492 of interest was accrued for the year 2018.

GRAVITAS SELECT FLOW-THROUGH L.P. 2017

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2018 and period from September 7, 2017 (date of formation) to December 31, 2017

NOTE 6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

As at December 31, 2018, the Partnership had a loan of \$133,000 (2017 - \$nil) receivable from Gravitas Short-duration Flow-through L.P. 2018, a partnership management by General Partner. This loan bears interest at 8% per annum calculated quarterly in arrears and is repayable on demand. As at December 31, 2018, \$665 of interest was accrued for 2018.

As at December 31, 2018, the Partnership had a loan of \$101,600 receivable from Gravitas Select Flow-through L.P. 2018, a partnership management by General Partner. This loan bears interest at 8% per annum calculated quarterly in arrears and is repayable on demand. As at December 31, 2018, \$217 of interest was accrued for 2018.

During the year, the Partnership was charged an amount of \$28,011 (2017 - \$10,755) by the General Partner for management fees. As at December 31, 2018, \$8,543 (2017 - \$10,755) remains payable and is included in the trade and other payables balance. The amount is non-interest bearing and payable on demand.

As at December 31, 2018, the Partnership has \$32,819 of cash (2017 - \$68,875) and \$888,651 of securities owned (2017 - \$2,096,363) held at Gravitas Securities Inc. an IIROC dealer member related to the General Partner by virtue of common ownership.

These transactions were carried out in the normal course of business and are measured at the exchange amount, i.e. the amount established and agreed upon by the parties.

NOTE 7. UNITS OF THE LIMITED PARTNERS

Partnership Units issued and outstanding represent the Partners' equity of the Partnership. The Partnership is not subject to any regulatory requirements on capital. The Partnership Units were issued at a price of \$10.00 per unit, subject to a minimum subscription of 500 units for \$5,000. The Partnership has no restrictions or specific capital requirements and is authorized to issue maximum of 1,500,000 units as specified in the LPA. The Statement of Changes in net assets attributable to Partners outlines the relevant changes of the Partnership's Units during the year.

The Partnership manages its capital in accordance with its investment objectives and strategies and the risk management practices outlined in Note 6 while maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet obligations. All Partnership units are of the same class with equal rights and privileges, including equal participation in any distribution made by the Partnership and the right to one vote at any meeting of the Limited Partners.

The Partnership issued 194,250 Units for gross proceeds of \$1,942,500 during the period in 2017. No units were issued in 2018.

Under the Limited Partnership Agreement between the General Partner and each of the limited partners (the "LPA"), the General Partner is entitled to 0.01% beneficial interest in the Partnership.

NOTE 8. GENERAL AND LIMITED PARTNERS' ENTITLEMENTS

The limited partners' entitlements with respect to the Net Assets of the Partnership and distribution of income are generally as follows:

Allocation of net income, loss and eligible expenditures

The Partnership shall allocate 99.99% of its net income for each fiscal year to the limited partners of record on December 31 of each such fiscal year and 0.01% to the General Partner at the end of each fiscal year. 100% of the net loss for each fiscal year shall be allocated at the end of each fiscal year to the limited partners of record on December 31 of each such fiscal year.

GRAVITAS SELECT FLOW-THROUGH L.P. 2017

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2018 and period from September 7, 2017 (date of formation) to December 31, 2017

NOTE 8. GENERAL AND LIMITED PARTNERS' ENTITLEMENTS (Continued)

All Canadian Exploration Expenses ("CEE"), if any, renounced to the Partnership with an effective date in such fiscal year and 99.99% of the net income or net loss of the Partnership for the fiscal year are allocated to limited partners at the end of the fiscal year in proportion to the number of limited partnership units owned. The General Partner is entitled to 0.01% of the net income or net loss of the Partnership. For income tax purposes, the adjusted cost base of flow through shares is reduced by the amount of expenditures renounced to the Partnership. Upon disposition of such shares, a capital gain will result and will be allocated to the Limited Partners based upon their proportionate share of the Partnership.

The Partnership will, to the extent possible, allocate any Eligible Expenditures which are unallocated due to at-risk limitations pro rata among the remaining limited partners. If Eligible Expenditures of the Partnership are reduced by the limited recourse amount applicable to a particular limited partner, such reduction shall first reduce that limited partner's pro rata share of the Eligible Expenditures and, to the extent necessary, an appropriate adjustment to the net income or loss, as applicable, which is allocated to such limited partner will be made.

Distributions

Any distribution of capital that is to be made among the Limited Partners pursuant to the LPA are to be made in proportion to the credit balances in each Limited Partners' respective capital account as at the end of a fiscal year or, in the event of dissolution of the Partnership, on the date of dissolution. Any allocation of Income or Loss or distribution of cash of a non-capital nature that is to be made among the Limited Partners pursuant to the LPA is to be made in proportion to the number of Units held by each Limited Partner at the end of a fiscal year or in the event of dissolution of the Partnership on the date of dissolution.

Redemption of Units

The Partnership's Units are not redeemable and therefore have been classified as equity.

NOTE 9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

In the normal course of business, the Partnership is exposed to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (including interest rate risk, other price risk and currency risk). The value of investments within the Partnership's portfolio can fluctuate on a daily basis as a result of changes in interest rates, economic conditions, the market and, company news related to specific securities within the Partnership. The level of risk depends on the Partnership's investment objective and the type of securities it invests in.

There have been no changes in the current year with respect to the Partnership's policies and procedures surrounding management of financial instrument risks.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a security issuer or counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to honor its financial obligation or commitment that it has entered into with a Partnership. The Partnership minimizes credit risk by maintaining its primary bank account at a reputable financial institution. Credit risk related to the accounts receivable and the subscription receivable is minimized due to the short term nature of the asset.

All transactions in listed securities are settled for upon delivery using approved brokers. The risk of default is considered minimal, as delivery of securities sold is only made once the broker has received payment. Payment is made on a purchase once the securities have been received by the broker. The trade will fail if either party fails to meet its obligation. The Partnership's maximum exposure to credit risk is reflected in the carrying values recorded in the statement of financial position.

GRAVITAS SELECT FLOW-THROUGH L.P. 2017

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2018 and period from September 7, 2017 (date of formation) to December 31, 2017

NOTE 9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Partnership may not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time or at a reasonable price. In order to maintain sufficient liquidity, the Partnership invests its assets in securities that are traded in an active market and can be readily disposed. The Partnership has minimal liquidity risk as the Partnership units are not redeemable throughout the Partnership term. In addition, the Partnership aims to retain sufficient cash and cash equivalent positions to maintain liquidity. All of the Partnership's current liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms unless otherwise noted in these financial statements.

The Partnership has no financial liabilities that are due later than one year.

Market risk

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether caused by factors specific to an individual investment, its issuer, or factors affecting all instruments traded in a market or market segment. All securities present a risk of loss of capital. The Portfolio Manager moderates this risk through careful selection of securities and other financial instruments within the parameters of the investment strategy. The Partnership's investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future prices of the instruments.

As at December 31, 2018, 103% (2017 – 111%) of the Partnership's Net Assets were invested in common shares and warrants of other companies. If security prices on the investments had increased or decreased by 10% as at the year end, with all other factors remaining constant, Net Assets could possibly have increased or decreased by approximately \$88,865 (2017 - 209,636). In practice, the actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

The value of securities with restriction on disposal is also susceptible to other price risk. These values, which are discounted based on the General Partner's judgment, do not necessarily represent the amounts that may be ultimately realized, nor values that would have been used had there been no restriction on disposal of such securities.

Concentration risk

Concentration risk arises as a result of the concentration of exposures within the same category. As at December 31, 2018, the Partnership's portfolio investments are held in resource issuers involved in mineral exploration, development and/or production.

NOTE 10. FILING OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements have not been filed with the provincial regulators pursuant to the exemption under section 2.11 of National Instrument 81-106 Investment Fund Continuous Disclosure ("NI 81-106"). This exemption is available when the financial statements have been sent to the unit holders by the Partnership, as required under NI 81-106.